Little DARling System User Manual
Little DARling Distributed Audio Recorder
Little DARling Distributed Audio Recorder with DARlink
DARlink Wireless Remote Control
© 2016 juicedLink, LLC Little DARling System User Manual
All Rights Reserved v1.06
 1 Contents
Click on heading to jump to page …

 4 Little DARling Distributed Audio Recorders
 4.1 Part Number Key
This revision of the User Manual was written for the following part numbers:
 4.1.1 Little DARling Distributed Audio Recorder
• DAR123
 4.1.2 Little DARling Distributed Audio Recorder with DARlink
• DAR124RX01
 4.2 Compliance Statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2.  This device must  accept any interference received,  including interference that
may cause undesired operation.
 4.3 Firmware Version
The version of firmware running on the Little DARling can be obtained by viewing
the F menu.  This User Manual was written for the following revisions:
• DSP (bootimg.bin file)
◦ 3658 – Initial Release
◦ 3827 – 09/09/2016 update
▪ Eliminate RS_BUZZ command
▪ Change command nomenclature to SAFETY_10MIN and STITCH_10MIN
• Supervisor
◦ 3636 – Initial Release
• Wireless-RX
◦ 3643 – Initial Release
The  latest  version  of  this  User  Manual  document,  and  the  latest  versions  of
firmware, can be obtained from the Little DARling Downloads page.  The appendix
contains the Firmware Update Procedure.
Questions?  Contact juicedLink 13 - jump to CONTENTS Little DARling System User Manual
 4.4 Control Descriptions
Most of the control and user interface descriptions have already been covered in the
Quick Start Guide and videos.  The Navigation of Menus section and video covers
the front panel buttons, display, and menu system.  The available commands for the
configuration file are described in the Use of Config Files section.
 4.5 Theory of Operation
 4.5.1 Audio Signal Path
 4.5.1.1 Microphone Input and Plug-in Power
The input is a 3.5mm locking TRS (tip/ring/sleeve) jack.  Plug-in power (which is not
the  same as phantom power)  at  3V is  provided on the  tip  and ring for  electret
elements common in lavaliere mics.  The audio feeding the low-noise preamp input
is taken from the connector tip.
 4.5.1.2 Preamplifier and Codec Input
Audio  from  the  microphone  connector  tip  feeds  the  input  of  the  low-noise
preamplifier.  The output of the low-noise preamp is then split into two signals.  One
signal feeds input channel of the codec directly.  The other signal is sent through an
attenuator and feeds a second channel of the codec.  This provides for a second
track recorded at a safe lower level, in the event that the main channel gets blown
out (perhaps, by a loud signal event, such as your talent screaming).
 4.5.1.3 Headphone Output
The left channel of the output connector contains the headphone signal coming from
the codec headphone amplifier.  The headphone mutes when a recording is started.